

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD TRUMP, President of the United
States, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 17-253 (RDM)

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 Executive Order 13771 and the OMB Guidances..... 2

 Implementation of the Executive Order and OMB Guidances 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. Plaintiffs have standing because the Executive Order delays and prevents rules that would benefit them and their members..... 5

 A. Public Citizen has standing based on the Department of Transportation’s delay of a rule to require vehicle-to-vehicle communications..... 7

 B. NRDC and Public Citizen have standing based on the Department of Energy’s delay of rules to establish new energy-efficiency standards..... 13

II. Plaintiffs’ facial challenge is a live case or controversy..... 20

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>America Historical Ass’n v. National Archives & Records Administration</i> , 516 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2007)	20
<i>Carpenters Industrial Council v. Zinke</i> , 854 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	4
* <i>Center for Auto Safety v. NHTSA</i> , 793 F.2d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	6, 12, 18
<i>Center for Food Safety v. Salazar</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D.D.C. 2012)	6, 7
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 57 F.3d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Competitive Enterprise Institute v. NHTSA</i> , 901 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	12, 18
<i>Department of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999)	4
<i>Hawai’i v. Trump</i> , 859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir.), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 138 S. Ct. 377 (2017)	13
<i>Hawai’i v. Trump</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 1119 (D. Haw. 2017)	20
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	4, 9
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	11, 18
<i>National Federation of Federal Employees. v. United States</i> , 905 F.2d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	7

National Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Manson,
414 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....13

Nuclear Energy Institute v. EPA,
373 F.3d, 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....11, 18

* *Orangeburg, South Carolina v. FERC*,
862 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....12, 18

Public Citizen v. Foreman,
631 F.2d 969 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....18

Public Citizen v. NHTSA,
848 F.2d 256 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....12

Public Citizen v. NHTSA,
374 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....12

Sierra Club v. EPA,
755 F.3d 968 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....13

Sierra Club v. Perry,
___ F. Supp. ___, 2019 WL 1130723 (D.D.C. 2019).....12, 19

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Constitution, art. II, § 3.....1

29 U.S.C. § 651(b)5

42 U.S.C. § 6295(m).....14

42 U.S.C. § 6295(m)(3)(A).....15

42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(1)14, 15

42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(2)(A).....13

42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(2)(B)(i)14

42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(3)(B)14

42 U.S.C. § 6313(a)(6)(A)(ii)(II).....13, 14

42 U.S.C. § 6313(a)(6)(B)(ii)14

42 U.S.C. § 6313(a)(6)(B)(iii)(I)14, 15

42 U.S.C. § 6313(a)(6)(C)(iii)(I)14, 15

49 U.S.C. § 301015

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(c)4

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(e)4, 9

Regulatory Materials

80 Fed. Reg. 33030 (2015)15

81 Fed. Reg. 34440 (2016)14, 15

82 Fed. Reg. 3854 (2017)8, 9, 10, 12

82 Fed. Reg. 9339 (2017)2

DOE/EE, Energy Conservation Standards for Commercial Water Heating Equipment,
RegInfo.gov (Spring 2019), [https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaViewRule?
pubId=201904&RIN=1904-AD34](https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaViewRule?pubId=201904&RIN=1904-AD34).....15

DOE/EE, Energy Conservation Standards for Commercial Water Heating Equipment,
RegInfo.gov (Fall 2018), [https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaViewRule?
pubId=201810&RIN=1904-AD34](https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaViewRule?pubId=201810&RIN=1904-AD34).....15

DOE/EE, Energy Conservation Standards for Commercial Water Heating Equipment,
RegInfo.gov (Spring 2018), [www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaViewRule?
pubId=201804&RIN=1904-AD34](http://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaViewRule?pubId=201804&RIN=1904-AD34).....15

DOE/EE, Energy Conservation Standards for Commercial Water Heating Equipment,
RegInfo.gov (Fall 2017), [www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaViewRule?
pubId=201710&RIN=1904-AD34](http://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaViewRule?pubId=201710&RIN=1904-AD34).....15

DOT/NHTSA, Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standard (FMVSS) 150—Vehicle to
Vehicle (V2V) Communication, RegInfo.gov (Spring 2019),
[https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaViewRule?pubId=201904&RIN=212
7-AL55](https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaViewRule?pubId=201904&RIN=2127-AL55)8

DOT/NHTSA, Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standard (FMVSS) 150—Vehicle to
Vehicle (V2V) Communication, RegInfo.gov (Spring 2017),

<https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaViewRule?pubId=201704&RIN=2127-AL55>8

OMB, Agency Rule List – Spring 2019, DOE,
https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaMain?operation=OPERATION_GET_AGENCY_RULE_LIST¤tPub=true&agencyCode=&showStage=active&agencyCd=1900&Image58.x=48&Image58.y=1716

OMB, Agency Rule List – Spring 2019, DOT,
https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaMain?operation=OPERATION_GET_AGENCY_RULE_LIST¤tPubId=201904&showStage=longterm&agencyCd=2100&Image58.x=52&Image58.y=1710

OMB, Current Regulatory Plan and the Unified Agenda of Regulatory and Deregulatory Actions (Dec. 14, 2017), <https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaMain>.....3

OMB, FY 2018 Regulatory Cost Allowances (Sept. 7, 2017),
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/whitehouse.gov/files/omb/memoranda/2017/FY%202018%20Regulatory%20Cost%20Allowances.pdf>.....3

OMB, Regulatory Reform: Cost Caps Fiscal Year 2018 (Dec. 2017),
https://www.reginfo.gov/public/pdf/eo13771/FINAL_TOPLINE_ALLOWANCES_20171207.pdf.....3, 10

OMB, Regulatory Reform: Regulatory Budget for Fiscal Year 2019 (Nov. 2019),
https://www.reginfo.gov/public/pdf/eo13771/EO_13771_Regulatory_Budget_for_Fiscal_Year_2019.pdf3, 9, 10, 11

OMB, Regulatory Reform Results for Fiscal Year 2018 (2018),
<https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaEO13771>5

OMB, Regulatory Reform: Two-for-One and Regulatory Cost Caps (Dec. 14, 2017), <https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaEO13771>4, 5

Miscellaneous

Berkley Energy & Resource Collaboration, *DOE Appliance Standards Program*,
 Nov. 18, 2017, <http://berc.berkeley.edu/doe-appliance-standards-program/>17

DOE, *Saving Energy and Money with Appliance and Equipment Standards in the U.S.*
 (Jan. 2017), https://www.energy.gov/sites/prod/files/2017/01/f34/Appliance%20and%20Equipment%20Standards%20Fact%20Sheet-011917_0.pdf.....17, 19

Remarks by President Trump on Deregulation, Dec. 14, 2017, <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefings-statements/remarks-president-trump-deregulation/>20
